To the township of Greenwood, three hundred dollars (\$300). To the township of Minnetrista, two hundred dollars (\$200). Said appropriations to be expended under the directions of the respective boards of supervisors of said townships.

Three hundred (300) dollars for improving and repairing the south approach to the Cedar avenue bridge, said three hundred (300) dollars to be expended under the authority and direction of the board of county commissioners of Dakota county, Minnesota.

Seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars to aid in repairing and constructing the road known as the Shakopee bridge or high trestle road; said seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars to be expended under the direction of John Thiem, Jacob Mahowald and Henry C. Schroeder.

The appropriation herein provided for are hereby made available at any time on or before January 1st, 1912.

Sec. 2. Sections 27 and 75 of chapter 338 of the General Laws of 1905 are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 282-II, F. No. 129.

An Act to amend section 32, chapter 344, General Laws 1905, relating to game and fish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of date for killing certain game birds.—Section 1. That section 32 of chapter 34 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 32. No person shall hunt, take, kill, ship, convey, or cause to be shipped or transported by common or private carrier, to any person either within or without the state, expose for sale, sell to any one, have in possession with intent to sell, or have in possession or under control at any time, any turtle dove. snipe, prairie chicken, pinnated, white-breasted or sharp-tailed grouse, quail, partridge, ruffed grouse, Chinese, ring-neck or English pheasant, wild duck of any variety, brant, or any variety of aquatic fowl whatever, or any part thereof, except:

1st. That any turtle dove, snipe, prairie chicken, pinnated, white-breasted or sharp-tailed grouse, woodcock, upland plover and golden plover may be killed and had in possession between the 7th day of September and the 7th day of November following.

2nd. That any quail, partridge, ruffed grouse or pheasant, other than Mongolian, Chinese, ring-neck or English pheasant, may be killed or had in possession between the first day of October and the first day of December following.

3rd. That wild duck of any variety, wild goose of any variety, brant, or any variety of aquatic fowl whatever, may be killed and had in possession between the seventh day of September and the first day of December following.

And when any of the birds mentioned in this section have been lawfully caught, taken, killed or had in possession within the time herein allowed, they may be had in possession for five (5) days thereafter.

But no person shall in any one day take or kill more than fifteen (15) birds, or have in his possession at any time more than forty-five (45) turtle dove, prairie chicken, white-breasted or sharp-tailed grouse, quail, partridge, ruffed grouse or pheasant, woodcock, upland plover, golden plover or any or all of the same combined, or fifty (50) snipe, wild duck, goose, brant, or any variety of aquatic fowl whatever, or any or all of the same combined.

Provided, that whenever any of the game mentioned in this section shall have been lawfully shot or taken by any resident of this state in any state wherein the season for so lawfully taking the same shall be earlier or later than herein stated, such resident may ship, to himself only, in this state, and have in possession therein during the season allowed by the law of such state for the taking thereof any such game so lawfully taken in such state, and for five days thereafter.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 283-H. F. No. 459.

An Act to amend section 1523 of Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, as amended by Chapter 380, Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, and sections 1529 and 1535 of Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, regulating the sale of intoxicating liquors and licensing thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Form of application.—Section 1. That section 1523 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, as amended by chapter 380 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: